Department of Public Health and Environment
Summary of Additional Budget Balancing Proposals

Environment

FY 2010-11
August 23, 2010
Yes or No Enter One List
| Corresponding : ) SR E ; Sl : R : btii’ef BB
FY 2011-12 One Tlme- or Division Title Total Funds | Genersil Fund | Cash Fuads Reappropriated | Federal FTE | Department(s)
Impact -~ Yes or| Base/Ongoing? i . Funds AT
No? o ) . ected
No One Time Department of Public Health and |1% Across the Board Personal Services ($117,428) ($80,557) 30 $0
Environment
No One Time Department of Public Health and |Cash Fund Transfer from the Medical $%.,000,000 50 $9,000,000 $0
Environment Marijuana Cash Fund**
No One Time Department of Public Health and ($839) 50 (3839) $0 HCFF




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC Martha E. Rudolph
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT e Diestr
Office of State Planning and Budgeting

FY 2010-11 Budget Reduction Proposal Todd Saliman
August 23, 2010

Proposal: " Transfer funds from the Medical Marijuana Fund to the General Fund
Name of Fund: _ 14V-Medlcal Marijuana Program Cash Fund
Purpose of Fund: _ Amendment 20 authorizes the use of medical marijuana to aliev1ate- .

certain debilitating ‘medical conditions. The Medical Marijuana
Program Cash Fund is used to maintain the medical marijuana
registry, accept and evaluate applications for med1cal marijuana use’
and for the issuance of 1dent1ﬁcat10n cards

: 'Projected End-of-Year Balance:

: _ _ | FY10-11

Current Balance YTD FY 2009-10 ' $5,000,690
July 1 Projected Balance Out Years '
Projected Revenues : - 813,500,000
Less Projected Mandatory Expenditures ($8,479,415)
Equals Proposed Pro;ected End of Year - $10,021,275

| Balance I o S
Recommended Transfer ' $9,000,000

[ Balance After Tra-nsfer - $1 021,275

Summary-of Request: _ Transfer $9, 000 000 from the Medical Manjuana Program Cash Fund

to the General Fund n FY 2010-11.

Impact of Recommended Reductmn

In total, there is sufﬁc1ent revenue to cover the cost of operatmg the program Utlhzmg or redirecting the
fund balance will not have a direct effect on the medical marijuana program. : :

AsSumptions :

The revenue for this fund comes from the $90 apphcatlon fee paid by patlents seekmg a medical maruuana
identification card. The anticipated revenue for this fund is higher than the projected expenditures as the
- anticipated number of applications for FY 2010-11 is 150,000.  Utilizing this fund balance is not
antlc1pated to impact program operatlons Es‘umated FY 2010-11 expenditures are as follows: '

Page |



o The program costs for FY 2010-11 are $3,886,082 which includes personal services, operating
expenses and indirect cost assessment. The figures for FY 2010-11 include funding authorized via
the S-1 1331 supplemental approved by the Joint Budget Committee in June 2010.

» The Legislature also passed three special bills durmg the 2010 session that require transfers of funds
to other state agencies.

o HB 10-1284 allows the Department of Revenue to borrow up to $1,000,000. These funds
are shown as expenditures, however to be conservahve the repayment of the funds is not
included in these calculations.

o HB 10-1388 included a $3,000,000 transfer to the General Fund for FY 2010-11.

o SB 10-109 transfers $593,333 to the Department of Regulatory Agencies to investigate
physicians.

Based on these expenditures, fbr FY 2010-11, the Program anticipates spending approximately $8,479,415
~ total - which is significantly less than the ant101pated $13,500, 000 in revenue that wﬂl be generated along
with the pIOJected starting fund balance of $5,000,096. -

-Current Statutory Authorlty or Needed Statutory Change

The Medical Martjuana Program is established in the State Constitution, Section 14 of Article XVIIL. The
- Program is required via the constitution, and is placed at the Department of Public Health and Environment
“via Colorado State Statute. ‘According to the State Constitution, section 14, Article XVIIL, (i) the state
health agency may determine and levy reasonable fees to pay for any direct or indirect administrative costs
associated with its role in this program. Redirecting the cash fund balance from these fees would not
immediately have an effect on the program. ‘

Statutory change Wlll be needed to utilize the balance of the cash funds According to statute, C.R. S 25-
1.5-106 (3) (a) (2010), all remaining funds not expended durmg the fiscal year shall remain in the fund and
shall not be credlted or transferred to the General Fund

Page 2



Schedule 13

. Ghange Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Declsion tem FY 2011-12

Approval by QIT? Yes: 7 Nao: 7
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Saurce, by Depariment and Line iterm Name:

Fund 18N, Preventlon, Early Detectlon and Treatment Fund

Nia: _ 3
Heaith Care Policy and Financing -

|Base Reduction ltem FY 201142 |~ | Supplemental F¥ 269041 I ). Budget Amendment FY 201412 ____ 1"
Request Title; "HCPF FMAP : ;
Department: Public Health and Environment Dept. Approval Date: 371?57 g
Priority Number: NP -4 ' . OSPE Approval: Date: % ) iz ‘O
1 2 3 3 5 8 7] 8 8 KT
| Total ' Declsion/ - _ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revized Base " Base November ¢ Budgst Revised from Base
Actual Approprlaticn Reyuast Request Request Reductlon Raguest Amendment Request {Column &)
Fung FY 100310 FY 101(]-1_1 FY 201041 FY 2010-H FY 2011-12 FY 201112 FY 201442 FY 201142 FY 2011412 FY 201213
Total of All Line ltems Total 528,088 1,215,340 { {839) 1,214,501 - 0 ] .0 [¢] [¥] 0
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF -0 4] o 9] ’ 4] 0 0 Q 0 ¢
GFE 0 o 1] o] 0 o] [ 0 0 0
CF 928,088 1,215,340 (839} 1,214,501 | 0 4] o] g 0 G
CFEIRF 4] 4] 0 4] 0 4] 0 i o] Q0
FF 0 4] 8] : 2] 4] 4] 1] 0 0 0
(9) Prevention Services o ' ‘ i
Division, (A) Prevention ) o .
Programs, {3} Chronic Total 928,088 1,215,340 (839) 1,214,501 0 0 Q 0 0 ]
Disease and Cancer .
" FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0, 0,0 0.0 0.9 0.0
Prevention Grants ) ) .
Program, Transfer to the GF ot ) o 0 0 ] 0 o 0 0
Department of Heaith
Care Po{icy and GFE 0 0 0 X ) o] 0 0 0 0 I} 0
Financing for Breast crl  o2sues| - 1,215340 (833 1,214,501 G o 6 0 0 0
and Cervical Cancer . . : .
Treatment - CFE/IRF 0 0 0 .0 ¥} 0 ¢ 0 0 ]
FF| 0 o] . 0 ol 0 0 0 0 o 0
Non-Line ltem Request; Nens '
Letternote Revised Text for FY 20%0-11. Nene
Letternote Text Requested for FY 2011-12: None

Page 1

Department of Public Health and Environment

FLrt =N




